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RC FORWl 374 %J.S. fi,UCLEAR,REGULA'f0RY COMMISSIONg

- MATERIALS 1,1 CENSE Amendment No. 02 $
::

| Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended. the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title 10, Code of|

Federal Rehulations Chapter 1. Parts 30,31,32,33,34,35. 36,39,40, and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore made j
'

'

by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receise, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, source, and special nuclear j
material designated below; tosse such material for the purpose (s) and at the place (s) designated below; to deliver or transfer such material to'

persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s).This license shall be deemed to contairee conditions 3
.

Rspecified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the
Nuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below. $

s 30/516 !
"'*"*"* In accordance with the letter dated

.IE 3 '. July }"9"h'9961 "

Gamma Diagnostics 34-26549-01 is amended in ;I- ''*"*"'

its entirety to read as follows: ;
s -,

!$ 2. 6789 Ridge Road, Suite 100 4 sphati n Date February 28, 2004 3f Parma, OH 44129
'

e,

s 5. Docket or
! Reference No. 030-33411 !

R,h
g 6. Byproduct, Source, and/or 7. Chemical and/or Physical 8. Maximum Amount that Licensee
~ Special Nuclear Material Form May Possess at Any One Time g

Under This License g{
-

i
5
n A. Any byproduct A. Any A. As needed n

3 material identified radiopharmaceutical E'

3 in 10 CFR 35.100 identified in 10 CFR H

p 35.100 W

E~

Any byproduct B. Any B. As needed8 B. g
5 material identified radiopharmaceutical ,

! in 10 CFR 35.200 identified in 10 CFR|

E 35.200 (excluding ! ;

E generators and ;'

8 xenon-133) ;
, :

i E
-

!
E

s
$5 9. Authorized Use: e

! E

II 5 A. Medical use described in 10 CFR 35.100. el a
5 B. Medical use described in 10 CFR 35.200 (excluding generators and xenon-133). |
3 :

.

3
i CONDITIONS

e; p
#

i n 10. !,icensed material shall be used only at the licensee's facilities located at
I'

B 6789 Ridge Road, Suite 100, Parma, OH 44129.
I

B

N 11. Radiation Safety Officer: Lewrence McNamee, M.D. |
'

s W
5

"i 260053 /d& |
'

*
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NRC FORM 374A U.S. EAR REGU'.ATORY COMMISSION C/ PAGE 2 or 2 PAGES g' .

g License Number g

y 34-26549-01 g, i

g MATERIALS LICENSE Docket or Reference Number gi I

y SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 030-3341 g| i

5 El
<

g Amendment No. 02 g

s -

E

2 N

W E 1

3 Ej 12. Licensed material listed in Item 6 above is only authorized for use by, or under the g
'

supervision of, the following individuals for the materials and uses indicated: gy

|| Authorized Users Material and Use

Lawrence McNamee, M.D. 10 CFR 35.100 and 35.200 (excluding generators and |
xenon-133)g g |

13. Except as specifically provided otherwise in this , license, the licensee shall ||
g conduct its program in accordance with the statements, representations, and g j
; procedures contained in the documents, including any enclosures, listed below,

pexcept for minor changes in the medical use radiation safety procedures as provided-

g
A in 10 CFR 35.31. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission's regulations shall ,overn jU unless the statements, representations, and procedures inLthe licensee's application g5 and correspondence are more restrictive than the regulations. ,
H -

|

E
'

N A. Application dated December 20, 1993;
R E

N B. Letter dated January 18, 1994; and E I

A N

N C. Letter received December 5,1994 (with attachinents). E

M E

N N l
N E

y E l

N N

n E

N N

n E
1

y E
'

s E

N E

5 E

N E

N E

y E
|

5 E

N E

R E

p FOR THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION N

B E

g 4

5 E

8//r/% By
'

Date
y huclear Materials Licensing Branch, Region III E

B Ej

,9 E1,

!
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* INFORMATION FROM LTS
BETWEEN: 3 --------------------

:
LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH, ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 02201

AND - STATUS CODE: 0
REG!0NAL LICENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 7C

: EXP. DATE: 20040228 ~

,

: FEE COMMENTS:
DECOM FIN ASSUR REGDT R------------

::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL

A. REGION

1. APPLICATION ATTACHED
APPLICANT / LICENSEE GAMMA DIAGNOSTICS
RECEIVED DATE: 960711
DGCKET NO: 3033411
CONTROL NO. 301586
LICENSE NO. 34-26549-01
ACTION TYPE: AMENDMENT

2. FEE ATTACHED :- ,AMOUNT:
-

"
~>

CHECK NO. __. .____-
c.

3. COMMENTS E
PO

ED ___ N__________

_ _ _ _ _ _ . __________ g,

D. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (CHECK WHEN MILESTONE 03 IS ENTERED /__ )
~~

1. FEE CATEGORY AND AMOUNT: _ [_ h_______________ [ h _____________
2. CORRECT FEE PA!D. ICATION MAY BE PROCESSED FOR:

AMENDMENT
~~~~~- -~~~~~~

RENEWAL
LICENSE : __:: _:::::_

3. OTHER
__________________________________
_______________________________ _

SIGNED
DATE ::: - - d /[ _^~ : :-~_ - ::_^_

/
_

Log _ Id- -------

MN k-Rami't _

- N N --
- ------

[ggCheck N
Amount _ _ --- - - -

FEB 10 iBB7
-

Fee cate9mY - -- -- --

Type of Fee _ __ AM - -

Date Check Rec'd_ _ - - -

Da's pietod ___ _ - - - - -

Df: _ _____.__ -:- - --s
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Anthony M. Passalaqua, M.D.-
-.

; ***%"luiss&WWasn2 "''
1

Wednesday, July 03,1996
':

Region Ill
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
801 Warrenville Road

,

Lisle, IL 60532-4351
.

To the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region Ill:
'

| This letter serves as notice that effective today, July 3,1996, I am no longer
serving as the Radiation Safety Officer for Gamma Diagnostics, Inc. d.b.a.,

ImageCare,6789 Ridge Road, Suite 100, Parma, Ohio 44129..

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at ) *k"
920-3770.

Sincerely,

h h d4' "M'1 N

Anthon M. Passalaqua, M.D.

cc: Joseph P. Monahan
Gamma Diagnostics, Inc.
d.b.a. ImageCare

6789 Ridge Road, Suite 100
Parma, OH 44129

Joseph P. Monahan
955 W. Bailey Road
Naperville, IL 60565

RECEIVED

JUL 111996

REGION III) ,g_g-fg
,

n 11av 30/s%
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Anthony M. Passalaqua, M.D.
650 Graham Road. Suite 104, Cuyahoga Falls, ohio 44221

Ph:(330)920-3770 Fx: 1920-9770

Wednesday, August 07,1996
'

1

Shirley Crutchfield, License Fee Analyst,

'
License Fee and Debt Collection Branch
Office of the Controller
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission I

j Washington, DC 20555-0001
!

; re: License Number 34-26549-01, Control Number 301586

| Dear Ms. Crutchfield:

I am returning your license fee statement for $440.00 regarding license number 34-26549--
|01, control number 301586.
!

;. I resigned from my position as Radiation Safety Officer for Gamma Diagnostics, Inc., d.b.a.
'

imageCare,6789 Ridge Road, Suite 100, Parma, Ohio 44129 effective July 3,1996. I am
no longer affiliated with that organization. Subsequently, Gamma Diagnostics has been
advised to name a new RSO, and to notify the NRC by submitting an amendment change ;

and fee.

All expenses regarding amendments to this license are the responsibility of the owner of
the license: Joseph Monahan, Gamma Diagnostics, Inc. d.b.a. ImageCare,6789 Ridge
Road, Suite 100, Parma, Ohio 44129.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (330) 920-3770.

Y>
L

Sincerely, / j

YA'oW f
Anthony M. Passalaqua, M.D.

m. .
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NRC FORM E7F 7.S NUCLEARREGULATORYCOMMISSl6N
"

M 's*

f ICENSE FEE #WD DEBT COLLECTION BRANCH
Dit" SION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE

LICENSE FEE REQUIREMENTS OF;lCE OF THE CONTROLLER
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20666 4001

!

TYPE OF ACTION

NEW LICENSE

O RENEWAL OF UCENSE j

DR. ANTHONY M. PASSALAQUA
@ AMENDMENT TO LICENSE

650 GRAHAM ROAD
SUITE 104 REQUESTED DATE

GUYAHOGA FALLS, OHIO 44221 7-3-96

UCENSE NUMBER

34-26549-01

CONTROL NUMBER

301586
d 1. APPLICATION FEE DUE 11. FEE NOT REQUIRED

Your request for a licensing action is subject to the fee (s) in the category (ies) Il
noted below in accordance with Section 170.31 of the enclosed Federal L.J Enclosed is Check No. which accompanied your
Register nohce. Payment of the fee is required prior to the issuance of the request. The fee is not required because:
license, renewal, or amendment.

'

cgAn APPLICATION RENEWAL AMENDMENT We received your Check No. In payment of
; 7C s s s 440.00 the fee,

s s s
i

s s $ The Licensing staff has informed us that your request is to be
g g g considered as a continuation of your request dated

s s s , Control No. I

s s s

Your request was combined, prior to review, with your

s s s request, Control No. _.
s $ $

111. CHECK RETURNED

FEE (s) DUE s 440.00

PAYMENT RECEIVED s 0.00 - Enclosedis Check No. which was retumed to us
by the bank k

AMOUNT DUE s 440.00 1

INSUFFICIENT FUNDS
f71 Your request was received without the prescribed application

fee, C ACCOUNT CLOSEDC
i

] We received your Check No. In the amount of

$ Payment of the additional fee noted
above is required.

MA'L THE REPLACEMENT CHECK TO THE ADDRESS LISTED AT THE
Your request will increase the scope of your license program. TOP OF THIS FORM AND REFERENCE THE ABOVE CONTROL
Therefore, your request is subject to the application fee (s) noted above. NUfABER.
Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).

_
IV. LICENSE ISSUED WITHOUT T HE REQUIRED FEE

Your license expired prior to the receipt of your application for renewal. License No. . Amendment No. , issued on
Therefore, your request is subject to the application fee (s) noted above.
Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(a). was issued without the required fee being

collected. The fee required is noted in Section 1 of this form.

MAKE PAYMENT OF THE FEE (S) TO THE U.S. NUCLEAR The scope of your licensed program was increased. Therefore, your
REGULATORY COMMISSION AND MAIL THE PAYMENT TO THE request is sub}ect to the application fee (s) noted in Section 1 of this form.
ADDRESS LISTED AT THE TOP OI THtS FORM. IF WE DO NOT Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).
RECElVE A REPLY FROM YOU WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS FROM
THE D.\TE LISTED BELOW, WE SHALL ASSUME THAT YOU DO NOT Because of the urgency of your request, the license was issued without
WISH TO PURSUE YOUR APPLICATION AND WILL VOID THIS remittance of the prescribed fee noted in Section 1 of this form.
ACTION.

SIG T - UCENS YS DATE

SHIRL C ' FI CM/N[o
.e ,_ s,, w. u n. - ... ~ . w g - r.a.,,. ' -
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NRC FORM 3a6 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION DATE

(12-02)
y

o /6 fb
TELECOPIER TRANSMITTAL m)f /

WARNING: Most facsimile machines produce copies on thermal paper. The image >:Kluced is highly
unstable and will deteriorate significantly in a few years. Reproduce copies ento plain paper prior to filing as
a record.

~

TO
NAME TELEPHONE

,

NAME AND LOCATION OF COMPANY (t/ other than NRC)

TELECOPY NUMBER VERIFICATION NUMBER j

hbD bb ?- 0fff
FROM l,

NAME TELEPHONE " FOR

84A 1kh .3C/ V Y bO$l
f/ CFELECOPY DATA

NUMBER OF PAGES PRIORITY

IMMEDIATE

THIS PAGE + PAGES = TOTAL
OTHER

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

PROBLEMS DISPOSITION OF ORIGl!1AL
If any problems occur or if you do not receive all the pages, call: Anor telecopy has been cent, process the original as requested

below. Fnone are checked, Wie or@hai and be decarded.)

RETURN TO SENDER

TELEPHONE CALL AND SENDER WILL PICK UP

DISCARD

PROCESSED BY (lNMALS) VERIFIED BY (lNmALS)

PRNTED ON HECYCLED PAPERNRCFORM386 (12-92)
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LICENSE FEE AND DEST COLLECTION BRANCH I

DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE
LICENSE FEE REQUIREMENTS 0FFICE OF THE CONTROLLER

'

u.s. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION j
WASHINGTON, DC 200464001

TYPE OF ACTION

NEW LICENSE

RENEWAL OF LICENSE

DR. ANTHONY M. PASSALAQUA
X. AMENDMENT TO LICENSE

650 GRAHAM ROAD
; SUITE 104 REQUESTED DATE

GUYAHOGA FALLS, OHIO 44221 7-3-96

UCENSE NUMBER
-

34-26549-01

CONTROL NUMBER
4

301586
L APPLICATION FEE DUE IL FEE NOT REQUIRED

Your request for a licensing action is subject to the fee (s) in the category (les)
noted below in accordance with Section 170.31 of the encioned Federal Enclosed is Check No. which accompanied your
Ragster notme. Payment of the fee is required pnor to the issuance of the request. The fee is not required because:
license, renewal, or amendment.

Mb APPLICATION RENEWAL AMENDMENT We received your Check No. In payment of,

'

7C s s s 440.00 the fm

s s s

s s s The Licensing staff has informed us that your request is to be

s S 5 considered as a continuation of your request dated
'

s s s , Control No.
s s s

I I
Your request was combined, pnor to review, with your

s s s

s s s request, Control No.

S S s

llL CHECK RETURNED

FEE (s) DUE s 440.00
Enc is Check No. whch was returned to us

PAYMENT RECEIVED s 0.00

AMOUNT DUE s 440.00

INSUFFICIENT FUNDS
'y Your request was received without the prescrlbed applicahon

'

fee. C ACCOUNT CLOSED4

We received your Check No. In the amount of

1 $ Payment of the addihonal fee noted
above n reqund.

MAllTHE REPLACEMENT CHECKTO THE ADDRESS USTED AT THE
Your request win increses the scope of your heense program. TOP OF THIS FORM AND REFERENCE THE ABOVE CONTROL
Therefore, your request is subject to the apg**einq fee (s) noted above. NUMBER.

Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 9(d)(2). N. LICENSE ISSUED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED FEE

| Your heense expired pnor to the receipt of your apphcation for renewel. License No. ' Amendment No. ' issued onThendore, your request is subject to the appheshon fee (s) noted above.
Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(a). was issued without the required fee being

collected. The fee required is noted in Section i of this form.

; MAKE PAYMENT OF THE FEE (S) TO THE U.S. NUCLEAR The scope of your heensed program was increened. Therefore, your
REGULATORY COMMISSION AND MAllTHE PAYMENT TO THE request is subject to the apphcation fee (s) noted in Secten 1 of this form.
ADDRESS USTED AT THE TOP OF THIS FORM. LF WE DO NOT Refer to Sectkm 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).
RECEIVE A REPLY FROM YOU WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS FROM
THE DATE LISTED BELOW, WE SHALL ASSUME THAT YOU DO NOT Bece.no of the urgency of your request, the beense was moued without
WISH TO PURSUE YOUR APPUCATION AND WILL VotD THIS remittance of the prescribed fee noted in Section 1 of the form.
ACTION.

N/9f(>
'

R==____ _ _ILF B f2,

__ , _
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'

! \h Im eCare
'

Nuclear i * cine Specialists
:

~
'

P.O. Box 6433
Aurora, Illinois 60598

Ph. / Fax:(630) 369-0994
Voice mail: (800) 505-8373

| Certified / Priority Mail

January 24,1997

Mrs. Shirley Crutchfield;

i U.S.N.R.C.
' License Fee & Debt Collection

P.O. Box 954514
St. Louis, MO 63195-4514

1 RE: NRC License #34-26549-01
Gamma Diagnostics dba ImageCare

Dear Mrs. Crutchfield:
'

Enclosed you will find a money order in the amount of $440.00. This is the
amendment fee for the July 66 amendment. We were unable to locate an invoice
Number for this fee. Would you please contact us to confirm that you are in receipt of.

the above amount.

Thank you for your help and assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

defh NC11CLYJU|7np
' seph P. Monahan
General Manager

JPM/mp
,.

Enclosure: M.O. #fAff> JAM $440.00
c.c: Mr. Michael Weber, U.S.N.R.C. - Region lil
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;

' Joseph Monahan 1|
'

! General Manager "

'

Gamma Diagnostics
j 6789 Ridge Road, Suite 100

".
Parma, OH 44129

!

f Dear Mr. Monahan:

Enclosed is Amendment No. 02 to your NRC Material License No. 34-26549-01 in,
'

accordance with your request.
;
' Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand all

conditions. -If there are any errors or questions, please notify the U.S., Nuclear Regulatory
; Commission, Region 111 office at (630) 829-9887 so that we can provide appropriate-

corrections and answers.

3 Please be advisgi that your license expires at the end of the day, in the month, and year j
stated in the license. :Unless your license has been terminated, you must conduct your j.

J program involving byproduct materials in accordance with the conditions of your NRC ' '

license, representations made in your license application, and NRC regulations, in;

particular, note that you must
;

1. Operate in accordance with NRC regulations 10 CFR Part 19, " Notices, Instructions
and Reports to Workers; Inspections," 10 CFR Part 20, " Standards for Protection
Against Radiation," and other applicable regulations.

2. Notify NRC, in writing, within 30 days:

a. When an authorized user or Radiation Safety Officer permanently
discontinues performance of duties under the license or has a name change;
or

!

b. When the licensee's maiEng address changes (no fee is required if the
,

location of byproduct material remains the same). |

)

;

30|5%
.
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I
|J. Monahan -2-
;

1

I
|

|
3. In accordance with 10 CFR 30.36(b) and/or license condition, notify NRC, |

promptly, in writing, and request termination of the license when you decide to i
terminate all activities involving materials authorized under the license. |

4. Request and obtain a license amendment before you:

a. Receive or use byproduct material for a clinical procedure permitted under !

Part 35 but not permitted by your license issued pursuant to this Part;

b. Permit anyone, except individuals described in 10 CFR 35.13(b), to work as
an authorized user under the license;

c. Change Radiation Safety Officers;

d. Order byproduct materialin excess of the amount, or radionuclide, or form
different than authorized on the license;

e. Add or change the areas of use or address or addresses of use identified in
the license application or on the license; or

f. Change ownership of your organization.

5. Submit a complete renewal application with proper fee or termination request at
| least 30 days before the expiration date of your license. You will receive a
| reminder notice approximately 90 days before the expiration date. Possession of
! byproduct material after your license expires is a violation of NRC regulations. A

license will not normally be renewed, except on a case-by-case basis, in instancesi

| where licensed material has never been possessed or used.

In addition, please note that NRC Form 313 requires the applicant, by his/her signature, to
verify that the applicant understands that all statements contained in the application are;

! true and correct to the best of the applicant's knowledge. The signatory for the
application should be the licensee or certifying official rather than a consultant.

! You will be periodically inspected by NRC. Failure to conduct your program in accordance
with NRC regulations, license conditions, and representations made in your license
application and supplemental correspondence with NRC will result in enforcement action
against you. This could include issuance of a notice of violation, or imposition of a civil

(
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J. Monahan -3- I

I

penalty, or an order suspending, modifying or revoking your license as specified in the
General Policy and Procedures for NRC Enforcement Actions. Since serious consequences
to employees and the public can result from failure to comply with NRC requirements,
prompt and vigorous enforcement action will be taken when dealing with licensees who do
not achieve the necessary meticulous attention to detail and the high standard of I

compliance which NRC expects of its licensees.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By
Michael F. Weber
Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch

License No.: 34-26549-01 -

Docket No.: 030-33411 i

Enclosure: Amendment No. 02

|

|

DOCUMENT NAME: M:\03033411.CL6
T3 recoh,e e copy of this document, indicate in the boa: "C" = Copy without attachment / enclosure *E' = Copy with ettachment/ enclosure "N" = No copy

OFFICE DNMS/ Rill E |
NAME MFWEBER: jaw *
DATE 08/#r/96

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY
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ImageCare !

Nuclear Medicine Specialists
.

z 6789 Ridge Road, Suite 100

Parma. Ohio 44129 !
Ph: (216) 842-9970

; Fax:(216) 842-9980 )

!
.

.

!
| Monday, July 29,1996
>

|

Michael Weber
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region lli
801 Warrenville Road
Lisle,IL 60532

|

RE: NRC License # 34-26549-01 |
Gamma Diagnostics, Inc. d/b/a ImageCare

Dear Mr. Weber:

.
Per our conversation, enclosed is the notification of the change in ou'r Radiation

'

Safety Officer for the above referenced facility. Please change our license
deleting Anthony Passalaqua, M.D. as Radiation Safety Officer and Joseph
Crawford, M.D. as an authorized user. Please add Lawrence McNamee, M.D.
as our new' Radiation Safety Officer.

For training and experience for Dr. McNamee, refer to the enclosed supportive
information.

Should you have any questions, please contact me.

We thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

$6M JtH L sm
| |

Qpseph Monahan
General Manager
800-505-8373 Voice Mail Pager

RECEIVED
AU6161996

REGION III

g',g-/p//S
.
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7 Chenucal and/or Physical May Possess at Any One Tmte6. D yproduer. Sct rte .a . t r
Fmn Under This Licensen spat ::c a; M.ce n a.

E
Any typroduct material A. Any radiopharmaceutical A. As needed

k A. identified in 10 CFR identified in 10 CFR ,

1

b 35.100 35.100

N'~i
3. Any L.j p r ud.n. ', matert.tl D. Any radiopharmaceutical D. As nue'ded

identiflod in 10 CFR identified in 10 CFR
u

M 35.200 . 35.200 ,

.- ,
.

:/ C.' Any radiopharmaceutical C. 30 millicuries
}y

. Any byproduct niatorialC

iden.ified in 'O CFR identified in 10 CfR
35.300 35.300

)j
. . . . . . _ . _ . . . . . . ,

12 . ~ . - . _ .

c 5. Auib:irized 'w
mIG Medi;al ase described in 10 CFR 35.100,
g A.

b. Medical ae described in 10 CFR 35.200.B
Ay dacribed in 10 CFR 35.300 (wxcluding treatment of thyroid carcincana).C. Medical u*.e

CONDIT10tli .

1.1
5

$ 10. Ucensed mas rial shall be used only at the licensee's f acilities located at Mento"

Fegional %nter, 9/10 Mentor Avenue, Me>ntor. Ohio, innova, 7575 Northcliff Avenue.
f* Bec.alyr, On t n and 16215 Madison Avenue, t,akewood, Ohio.
A
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d for use by, or under in$e
eiot listed in item 6 above is only authorizet".e following individuals for the materials and uses indicated:f N 2. Licented t-atr2

' supervisip. ., r ,
A

$ 116trj31 and Use '

Euh ut.Uuu
10 CTR 35.100, 35.200, 35.300 (excluding|

Lawrence McNamee, M.0. treatment of thyrdd carcinoma).$ A.

/{ 10 CfR 35.100 and 35.200.Srlan F McNamee, M.D.) B. d8
The 'icer ne T.ay not possess and use materials author! zed in items 6, 7, anw

13.
untt !

The iteensee has constructed the facilities and obtained the equipment
y
9

descriced in the application and supporting documentation; andH 1.

j Chief, Haterials
The U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region !!I, ATIN:11.- 60532-4351 has been

y}H
<

Lic e stnj Section, 801 Varrenville Road, Lisle,not.it ted inat activities authorized by the license will be initiated.
2.

h
Wittin 3G 33vs of the date of a decision not to complete the facility, acquireir possess and use authorized material, the licenses must notify the

F@.14.equipment,
Commtsston in writing, of the ductsion. \pf

ll

specifically provided otherwise in this ifcense, the licensee sha$ |

its prvgram in accordance with the statements, representations, andinclucing any enclosurus, listed below,|%15. Except 45
f conduct contained in the documents, h

exc!pt f. r minor changes in the medical use radiation safety procedures as prov
c, roc edu re sA

. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission's regulattens shall governf
unless tra statements, representations, and procedures in the licensee's applicaiin 10 CTR 33.31.%

%q and ccernpondence are more restrictive than the regulations.

P letter and application dated January 5, 1995; i

J3 A.

B. Lett.sr received February 17, 1995 (excluding the Quality Management Program f.f
.

and .

,h
L. facility diagre.s received February 27, 1995 and Mar.h 6, 1995.
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: ImageCare
NuclearMedicine Specialists<

j. 6789 Ridge Road, Suite 100
t Parma, Ohio 44129

.. Ph:(210 842-9970

Friday, August 09,1996

I Michael Weber
| United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
*

Region 111
801 Warrenville Road
Lisle,IL 60532

j
'

'

RE: NRC License # 34-26549-01
Gamma Diagnostics, Inc. d/b/a ImageCare
New RSO

Dear Mr. Weber:

Per our conventation, the following is the additional information that you have requested.

Presently Lawrence McNamee, M.D. is serving as an RSO at two active out patient nuclear
medicine facilities. One facility is located in Mentor, Ohio which is approximately 30 minutes
driving time from Parma, Ohio. The Mentor, Ohio facility is equipped with a single gamma
camera and performs an average of 70 nuclear medicine procedures per month. The other
active out patient facility is located in Brook n, Ohio which is approximatel 10 minutes driving
time from Parma, Ohio. The Brooklyn, Oh facility is equipped with a sin amma camera and
performs an average of 50 nuclear medicine procedures per month; Dr. mee has informed
us that he has very limited duties at the Canfield, Ohio facility in that it is not a very active facility.

Our Parma, Ohio facility is equipped with a single gamma camera and presently performs an
average of 40 nuclear medicine procedures per month. Our Chief Technologist and ope ~ations
manager has over ten years experience in a hospital nuclear medicine department performing an
average of 400 procedures per month.

Dr. McNamee presently splits his time between our Parma, Ohio facility and the Mentor and -
Brooklyn, Ohio facilities. He is present for approximately three hours at our Parma, Ohio facility a
minimum of 3 days per week. When Dr. McNamee is not at our facility he is easily accessible at
either the Mentor or Brooklyn, Ohio offices and can be at our office in less than 30 minutes.

As we have discussed, please change our license deleting Anthony Passalaqua, M.D. as
Radiation Safety Officer and Joseph Crawford, M.D. as authorized users. Please add Lawrence
McNamee, M.D. as our new Radiation Safety Officer and as an authorized user as follows.

Authorized Users Material and Use

Lawrence McNamee, M.D. 10 CFR 35.100 and 35.20C
,

Should you have any questions, please contact me.

We thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely, t

D (v n RECEIVED5% if /GM h/0,r, >

Jgseph Monahan AU6 % b
neral Manager

800-505-8373 voice Mail Pager - REGION 111

,

!

$

.,. .- - - -
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UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGUI.ATORY COMMISSION

. REGION lli
i 801 WARRENVILLE ROAD

LISLE,IL 60532-4351'

708-829-9887 (phone)
708-515-1259 (fax)

:

a CONVERSATION RECORD Imr loArs
3:00 pm 7/29/96,

:
4

0 var O coNranenes X mapas X mcom.o
ouroomo !

)
| wAue or reaso.ge> cowT4creo onomunou coerce.oser.src.: mapas wo.

|
1

Joseph Monahan - General Manager Gamma Diagnostics 1-800-505-8373 (Pager),

i svaner
i
j Amendment request (fax dated July 29,1996) re: new RSO
!

|
i******

] (NRC License No. 34-26549-01) j

We have reviewed your amendment request dated July 29,1996, requeshng that Lawrence McNamee, !
M.D., be named as the Radiation Safety Officer (RSO) for Gamma Diagnostics, located in Parma, OH,
and find that we need additional information, as follows. j

l

1. ' We note that Dr. McNamee is currently serving as the RSO for NU Wave Diagnosbes, located
in Canfield, OH, as well as Northshore Radiology, with locations in Mentor, OH and Brooklyn,
OH. Please provide a commitment that Dr. McNamee will have sufficient time to function as an
RSO at each of the four locations (Parma, Canfield, Mentor, and Brooklyn). In support of your
comrnitment, indicate how much time Dr. McNamee will spend performing RSO duties at each -
of the four locations, and describe his ability to respond to emergencies at each location.

2. Please indicate if you also wish to add Dr. McNamee as an authorized user at Gamma
Diagnostics. If so, indicate which proposed uses are requested for him.

Acro,. neoumeo

Wait for response.

NAME oF PERSON DoGuMENTWO CoNVERSATloN SiONATURE DATE

Michael F. Weber | [b | 7/29/96

OPrtONAL FORM 99 (7-90)

F AX TR ANSMITT AL e s pace. * /

'* J/s9 A ffo ,, A , Mi b[ ML,"m

DepuAgerr.y Prene a

'*''*' Jg 3f9 - 09 W
HSN 764041-317-7368 $099-101 GENEFLAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
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UNITED STATES

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION.

REGIONlil
801 WARRENVILLE ROAD

LISLE,IL 60532-4351
708-829-9887 (phone)

708-515-1259 (fax)

CONVERSATION RECORD |TwE loATE
Various 7/19/96

,

O wsn O CONFERENCE X TnEpHONE mCOMao-

j X Ouroomo

NAME OF PERSON (8) CONTACTED ORGANIZATION (OFFICE. DEPT.ETC.) TELEPHONE NO.

Ray Wtulich, CNMT, and Joseph Monahan, President of Gamma Diagnostics 216-842-9970

i BUBJECT

No RSO

SUMMANY

On July 11,1996, Rlll received a letter dated July 3,1996, frcm Andiony Passalaqua, M.D., stating that
effective July 3,1996, he was no longer serving as RSO for Gamma Diagnosbcs.

Today I called the Gamma Diagnostics and spoke w/ Ray Wtulich, CNMT, who informed me that: (1)
Dr. Passalaqua's departure was sudden and abrupt, and (2) Joseph Monahan had already spoken to
someone in Rill who informed him that Gamma Diagnostics could take up to 30 days to name a new
RSO, and, in the meantime, could continue to image patients. Per my request, Mr. Wtulich left a
message for Mr. Monahan to call me.

After discussing this with John Madera, I called Mr. Wtulich back and informed him that the regs require
a notification within 30 days after an RSO leaves, hjd a licensee should never be without an RSO for an
extended period of time. Therefore, Gamma Diagnostics should find a qualified individual ASAP and
send an amendment request to Rlli ASAP (use fax or overnight mail!). Mr. Wtulich hdicated that he
would pass this info to Mr. Monahan.

Later, Mr. Monahan called. I repeated what I had already told Mr. Wtulich, and I emphasized the
importance of naming a new RSO ASAP. Mr. Monahan indicated that he had apparedy misinterpreted
the earlier message from Rlli, and he stated that he would fax an amendment request no later than
early next week. He further indicated that he would request to have Mr. Wtulich named as the RSO.
He added that Gamma Diagnostics' medical consultant had assured him that Mr. Wtulich was qualified
to be RSO. I indicated that Rlli could issue an amendment for an RSO in a few days in a situation like
this if the applicant was qualified and if the amendment request was complete. He was very surprised
to hear that - apparently his consultant had told him that such a request would take months to
complete.

ACTK)N REQUIRED

Wait for amendment request.

NAME OF PERSON DOCUMENTING CONVERSATION BIGNATURE DATE

Michael F. Weber | - -y/g [[ 4d'/v | 7/19/96



:
. - . . . ~ . ~ - _ ~ . , ~ . . , . ~ . . - _ - . - , _ , .-- . - - - .

O O ~

.

/. f" "'C%,k
UNITED GTATE3

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION'

I ( S REGION iti
3 j 801 WARRENVILLE ROAD,

j %, g USLE. ILUNOIS 60632-4351

****+
f July 19,1996
i

' Joseph P. Monahan,

Gamma Diagnostics !<

d/b/a ImageCare j,

6789 Ridge Road l

Suite 100 I
.

Parma, OH 44129 .,

l

i SUBJECT: ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CORRESPONDENCE

| ( X_ Letter _ Application _ Dated July 3.1996 )

Dear Licensee:
; |

| In response to your request, we have completed the initial processing, which is an administrative review of your
j- cpplicadon for a(n):

'i

New License X Amendment Renewal,

i _ Termination _ Auth User (Amendment not required) _ QMP Revision .

_ Other .

! l
; Administrative deficiencies were identified during th!s initial review as outlined below. However, it should be noted j

that a technical review may identify additional omissions in the submitted information, technical issues that require4

additional informadon, or policy / technical issues that r6 quire coordination with headquarters or other NRC regional'

effices.
1

It appears that your request is routine (see 1-3 below as, applicable); however, your request is incomplate.
:

Incomplete information is as follows: In order for us to comolcie your request the required fee is necessary.
i Please contact our License Fee & Debt Collection Branch, located in our headauarters office, as referenced below.

Also, olease orovide us with the name of your new Radiation Safety Officer and his cualifications.

1 1. New and amendment actions are normally processed within 90 days, unless we find major
deficiencies, or policy issues requiring central program office assistance.

2. Renewal actions are normally processed within 180 days, however under timely tNag (before
expiration) you may continue to operate under your existing license.

3. Termination actions are normally processed within 90 days, unless confirmatory surveys following
decontami.iation/ decommissioning activities are involved. .

A copy of your correspondence has been forwarded to our Licensing Fee and Debt Collection Branch (301/415-
6097) for approval of the fee category and amount.

If you have a compelling safety or business-related reason for requesting expedited review, please contact the
Materials Licensing Branch at (708) 829-9887. We will try to complete your request as soon as practicable. Any
correspondence about this request should reference the control number.

Nuclear Materials Support Branch

Mail Control No. 301586
License No. 34-26549-01

_


